
Core-1, Scope Complex, 7 Institutional Area, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110 003 (INDIA)
Phone No. +91 11 24362200, Fax +91 11 24364587

Regional Office : No.6, Esplande, Essar House, Chennai – 600 108 (INDIA)
Phone No. +91 44 25340528, Fax +91 44 25340317

PAN NO: AAACM1433E
CIN L51909DL1963GOI004033

Addendum No.1 dated 10.05.2017 to Tender No. MMTC/CHN/PULSES-SALE/2017-18/E-
004 dated: 05/05/2017

Tender Closing At 15.30 Hrs (IST) on 16/05/2017

1. INVITATION FOR BIDS :

MMTC Limited,Regional Office, 6, ESSAR HOUSE,Esplanade, Chennai – 600108
invites e-bids for sale of imported (Toor Whole), FAQ (+/-2%) at sellers option lying at
CWC Madhavaram and imported (URAD Whole), FAQ (+/-2%) at sellers option lying
at NCML (M.K.Warehouse, Periyapalayam). The pulses are offered, “on Ex-
Godown” basis.

PRODUCT:
a) 242 MT(+/- 2%) TOOR WHOLE FAQ – MOMBASA/KENYA ORIGIN,
Crop Year - LATEST CROP OF 2015-16.

AND

b) 576 MT(+/- 2%) URAD WHOLE FAQ – YANGON/MYANMAR ORIGIN,
Crop Year - LATEST CROP OF 2015-16 AND 2016

Quality :
a) Pigeon Peas (Arhar /Toor) FAQ MOMBASA/KENYA  LATEST CROP of 

2015-2016  fit for human consumption

Toor whole FAQ
Foreign Matter                                            1.0% Max.
Weeviled Seeds (Material free from live
infestation) 3.0% Max by count
Damaged otherwise (Including immature, shriveled,



heated fungi and Discoloured grain) 4.0% Max.by weight
Foreign beans 0.5% Max.
Broken seeds (Passing through 3.00 mm slotted
Sieve 2.0% Max.
Moisture 12.0% Max.
Mycotoxin including Aflatoxin not exceeding 0.03 miligram per kilogram. Radioactive,
contamination, if within permissible international limits
NOTE: NO OTHER VARIETY MIXED ALONG WITH TOOR INCLUDING
SHEWPHLAR VARIETY.

b) Urad Whole FAQ (Black Matpe) YANGON/MYANMAR, LATEST CROP of 
2015-2016 and 2016 fit for human consumption

Urad whole FAQ
Foreign Matter 1.0% Max.
Weeviled Seeds (Material free from live
infestation) 1.0% Max.by count
Damaged otherwise (Including immature, shriveled,
heated fungi and Discoloured grain) and brown seeds 5.0% Max.by weight
Other edible grains (sister beans)                                            3.0% Max.by count
small seeds (Passing through 2.75 mm slotted
Sieve 6.0% Max.
Moisture 12.0% Max.
Mycotoxin including Aflatoxin not exceeding 0.03 miligram per kilogram. Radioactive,
contamination, if within permissible international limits

3) QUANTITY

 A quantity of 242 MTs (+/- 2%) of Toor Whole is lying at CWC 
Madhavaram  and a quantity of 576 MTs (+/- 2%) of Urad Whole is lying at
NCML (M.K.Warehouse, Periyapalayam).

 Material can be inspected at the above godowns on prior appointment. 

 Offers should be for a minimum quantity of 242 MT of Toor whole and 250 
MT of Urad whole and MMTC reserves the right to increase/decrease the 
allocation of quantity at its sole discretion.

All other terms and conditions of the tender remain unchanged.

Date :  10.05.2017                                                                                                  General Manager
Place : Chennai                                                                                                               RO Chennai



Annexure-B

Price Bid

Tender No: MMTC/CHN/PULSES-SALE/2017-18/E-004

Price Bid (to be completed by buyer)
Name of the bidder :________________________________
Address                     :________________________________

SR. 
NO.

PRODUCT QUANTITY  (MT) 
BIDDED (MINIMUM is
242 MT for Toor Whole 
and 250 MT for Urad 
Whole)

OFFERED RATE
(INR/PMT)

1 TOOR WHOLE 
(MOMBASA/KENYA  ORIGIN)

2 URAD WHOLE 
(YANGON/MYANMAR ORIGIN)

Name :__________________________________
Designation :__________________________________
Signature of the bidder & Seal of the Co. :__________________________________
Place :__________________________________
Date :__________________________________


